

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 304293

Bay Circuit Case No. 10-10536-FH
Hon. Joseph K. Sheeran

v

DEAN SCOTT YANNA,

Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ARMING WOMEN AGAINST RAPE &
ENDANGERMENT**

Eugene Volokh*
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
*Motion for temporary admission
pending

THE SMITH APPELLATE LAW FIRM
By: Michael F. Smith (P49472)
1747 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 454-2860
Co-counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: December 2, 2011

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 12/2/2011 3:41:15 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction and Statement Of Interest..... 1

Argument 2

I. Many People Have Good Reason to Choose Stun Guns or Tasers as Self-Defense Tools..... 2

II. The “Right to Keep and Bear Arms” Extends Beyond Just Firearms. 5

 A. The United States Supreme Court Has Treated the “Right to Keep and Bear Arms” as Extending Beyond Just Firearms. 5

 B. The Michigan Supreme Court Has Treated the “Right to Keep and Bear Arms” as Extending Beyond Firearms..... 7

 C. This Court Has Treated the “Right to Keep and Bear Arms” as Extending Beyond Just Firearms. 8

 D. Other Courts Have Treated the “Right to Keep and Bear Arms” as Extending Beyond Just Firearms. 10

III. The Second Amendment “Right to Keep and Bear Arms” Covers Stun Guns and Tasers..... 12

Conclusion..... 19

Addendum - Constitutional and Statutory Provisions..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions	Page
US Const, Am II.....	<i>passim</i>
Const 1963, art 1, § 6.....	5-9, 15
 Cases	
<i>Amerisure Ins Co v Plumb</i> , 282 Mich App 417; 766 NW2d 878 (2009)	12
<i>Barnett v State</i> , 72 Or App 585; 695 P2d 991 (1985).....	10
<i>Caldwell v Moore</i> , 968 F2d 595, 601 (CA 6, 1992).....	13
<i>City of Akron v Rasdan</i> , 105 Ohio App 3d 164; 663 NE2d 947 (1995).....	10
<i>Czubaroff v Schlesinger</i> , 385 F Supp 728 (ED Pa, 1974)	3
<i>District of Columbia v Heller</i> , 554 US 570 (2008)	5, 6, 9, 12, 14
<i>Mack v United States</i> , 6 A3d 1224 (DC 2010).....	11, 12
<i>People v Archey</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued August 30, 2011 (Docket No. 296757)	17
<i>People v Atkins</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 9, 2009 (Docket No. 282697)	17
<i>People v Brown</i> , 253 Mich 537; 235 NW 245 (1931)	7, 8
<i>People v Buchanan</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued July 15, 2010 (Docket No. 290942)	17
<i>People v Cobb</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued May 5, 2009 (Docket No. 278973)	17
<i>People v Conner</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued August 19, 2010 (Docket No. 290284)	17

<i>People v Edwards</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued October 22, 2009 (Docket No. 288037)	17
<i>People v Goble</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 11, 2009 (Docket No. 283889)	17
<i>People v Green</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued December 16, 2010 (Docket No. 294741).....	17
<i>People v Grullon</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued November 15, 2011 (Docket No. 299410)	16
<i>People v Hector</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 23, 2009 (Docket No. 283849)	17
<i>People v Jones</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued December 21, 2010 (Docket No. 293824).....	17
<i>People v Kelley</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued April 28, 2009 (Docket No. 276269).....	17
<i>People v Mott</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued February 17, 2009 (Docket No. 280671).....	17
<i>People v Muntaqim-Bey</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued February 5, 2009 (Docket No. 280323)	17
<i>People v Scarborough</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued January 12, 2010 (Docket No. 286545).....	17
<i>People v Smelter</i> , 175 Mich App 153; 437 NW2d 341 (1989)	15
<i>People v Swint</i> , 225 Mich App 356; 572 NW2d 666 (1997)	4, 8, 9, 18
<i>People v Thomas</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued October 13, 2011 (Docket No. 297763)	17
<i>People v Warren</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 16, 2009 (Docket No. 285029)	17
<i>State v Blocker</i> , 291 Or 255; 630 P2d 824 (1981).....	10
<i>State v Delgado</i> , 298 Or 395; 692 P2d 610 (1984)	10

<i>State v Griffin</i> , 2011 WL 2083893; 2011 Del Super LEXIS 193 (Del Super Ct May 16, 2011)	10
<i>State v Kessler</i> , 289 Or 359; 614 P2d 94 (1980)	10
<i>United States v Miller</i> , 307 US 174; 59 S Ct 816; 83 L Ed 1206 (1939)	12
<i>Wooden v United States</i> , 6 A3d 833 (DC 2010)	11
Statutes and Rules	
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code	1
MCL 28.422	2
MCL 750.224a	2
MCL 750.224f	4, 9
MCR 7.215(J)(1)	15
Treatises and Other Authorities	
1986 Fla Op Att’y Gen 2, 1986 Fla AG LEXIS 107	11
<i>Babylonian Talmud</i> (I. Epstein ed., Jacob Schacter & H. Freedman trans., Soncino Press 1994)	3
Bernard, <i>Practical Holiness: A Second Look</i> 284 (1985)	3
Bernton, <i>Students Urged to Shape World: Dalai Lama Preaches Peace in Portland</i> , Seattle Times, May 15, 2001, at B1	3
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed.)	9
Cao et al, <i>Willingness to Shoot: Public Attitudes Toward Defensive Gun Use</i> , 27 Am J Crim Just 85 (2002)	3, 4
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> , http://www.vatican.va/archive/ENG0015/_P7Z.HTM, at ¶ 2264	3
<i>Code of Maimonides, The</i> (Hyman Klein trans., Yale Univ. Press 1954)	3

Gastil, *Queries on the Peace Testimony*, Friends J., Aug. 1992, at 14, 15..... 3

Vattel, *The Law of Nations, or, Principles of the Law of Nature* (1792)..... 6

Volokh, *Nonlethal Self-Defense, (Almost Entirely) Nonlethal Weapons, and the Rights to Keep and Bear Arms and Defend Life*, 62 Stan L Rev 199 (2009)..... 16

Wilson, *Works of the Honourable James Wilson* 79 (1804) 12

Yoder, *Nevertheless: The Varieties of Religious Pacifism* (1971) 3

Yoder, *What Would You Do?* (1983) 3

Briefs

11/10/87 Brief of Appellant, *People v Smelter*, (Docket No. 100234) 15

2/24/88 Brief of Appellee, *People v Smelter* (Docket No. 100234) 15

3/14/89 Application for Leave to Appeal, *People v Smelter*, SC No. 85674 15

4/17/89 Answer in Opposition to Application, *People v Smelter*, SC No. 85674..... 15
